

No. 17-133

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN  
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

RYAN P. STEEN\*  
JEFFREY W. LEPPA  
JASON T. MORGAN  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street  
Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0900  
ryan.steen@stoel.com

December 13, 2017

\*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY .....	1
A. A “Threatened” Listing Requires More Than Speculation About the Possible Effects of Projected Habitat Loss.....	3
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Structure and Purpose of the ESA and This Court’s Instruction in <i>Bennett</i> .....	8
C. NMFS Mischaracterizes and Incorrectly Downplays the Impact of its Listing Decisions.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	9
<i>Alaska Oil and Gas Ass’n v. Ross</i> , No. 16-35380 (9th Cir., Order dated Dec. 5, 2017).....	2
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	passim
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v.</i> <i>Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. U.S.</i> <i>Department of Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	5

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1361 *et seq.*..... 11  
16 U.S.C. § 1362(1)(C)..... 12  
16 U.S.C. § 1362(19)(C)..... 12  
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)..... 10  
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) ..... 12

**Regulations**

77 Fed. Reg. 76,740 (Dec. 28, 2012)..... 6  
79 Fed. Reg. 11,053 (Feb. 27, 2014)..... 7  
79 Fed. Reg. 74,954 (Dec. 16, 2014)..... 5  
81 Fed. Reg. 7226 (Feb. 11, 2016) ..... 12
